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SUPLEE, CLOONEY & COMPANY

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

308 East Broad Street, Westfield, New Jersey 07090-2122

Westfield 908-789-9300 Somerville 908-725-6688
Fax 908-789-8535

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

The Honorable Director and Members
of the Board of Chosen Freeholders

County of Union

Administration Building

Elizabeth, New Jersey 07207

We have audited the accompanying financial statements - statutory basis of the various
individual funds and the account group of the County of Union, New Jersey as of and for the
years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005, and for the year ended December 31, 2006 as
listed as financial statements - statutory basis in the foregoing table of contents. These financial
statements - statutory basis are the responsibility of the management of the County of Union.
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance
with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards and the standards applicable to financial
statements contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of
the United States, the audit requirements prescribed by the Division of Local Government
Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey and the provisions of U.S.
Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133, "Audits of States, Local Governments
and Non-Profit Organizations" and State of New Jersey OMB Circular 04-04, “Single Audit
Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants, State Grants and State Aid".  Those standards and
provisions require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement
presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

The financial activities of the County of Union’s Division of Social Services are
considered confidential by the New Jersey State Department of Human Services, Division of
Economic Assistance and are subject to audit only by that Department.
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SuPLEE, CLOONEY & COMPANY

As described in Note 1, the County of Union prepares its financial statements on a
prescribed basis of accounting prescribed by the Division of Local Government Services,
Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey, that demonstrates compliance with the
modified accrual basis, with certain exceptions, and the budget laws of New Jersey, which is a
comprehensive basis of accounting other than U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.

In our opinion, because the County of Union prepares its financial statements on the
basis of accounting discussed in the preceding paragraph, the financial statements referred to
above do not present fairly, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, the
financial position of the various individual funds of the County of Union, as of December 31,
2006 and 2005 or the results of its operations and changes in fund balance for the years then
ended or the revenues or expenditures for the year then ended.

However, in our opinion, except for the effects of such adjustments, as described in the
third paragraph, if any, that might have been determined to be necessary had we been able to
audit the financial activities of the Division of Social Services, the financial statements - statutory
basis present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position - statutory basis of the various
individual funds and the account group of the County of Union, as of December 31, 2006 and
2005, and the results of its operations and changes in fund balance - statutory basis for the
years then ended and the revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance - statutory basis
for the year ended December 31, 2006, on the basis of accounting described in Note 1.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report
dated November 20, 2007 on our consideration of the County of Union’s internal control over
financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts, grant agreements, and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the
scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of
that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards and should be read in conjunction with this report in
considering the results of our audit.

Our audit was made for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements -
statutory basis taken as a whole. The information included in the schedules of expenditures of
federal awards and state financial assistance, and the other supplementary schedules and data
listed in the table of contents is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by
U.S. Office of Management and Budget Circular A-133, “Audits of States, Local Governments
and Non-Profit Organizations,” and New Jersey OMB's, Circular 04-04, “Single Audit Policy for
Recipients of Federal Grants, State Grants and State Aid” and the Division of Local Government
Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey, and is not a required part of
the financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures
applied in the audit of the financial statements mentioned above and, in our opinion, is fairly
stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole.




SUPLEE, CLOONEY & COMPANY

This report is intended solely for the information of the County of Union, New Jersey, the
Division of Local Government Services and federal and state audit agencies and is not intended
to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Gt P

CERTWIED PUBLIC ACCO)JNTANTS

REGISTERED MUNIC{/AL ACCOUNTANT NO. 50

November 20, 2007

M

F

Ly

3




CURRENT FUND

¢ .. ¢_ o, (. o ¢._ ¢ o o ¢ ¢ e 6t > .t L




Cash - Treasurer

Cash - Change Funds

Receivable with Offsetting Reserves:

Property Taxes

Union County Improvement Authority
Interfunds Receivable

Grant Fund-
Cash

Grants Receivable

LIABILITIES. RESERVES AND FUND BALANCE

ASSETS

Appropriation Reserves

Commitments Payable

Accounts Payable
Reserve for:

Medicare Peer Group - Appropriated
Interfunds Payable

Reserve for Receivable

Fund Balance

Grant Fund:
Due Current Fund

Due Trust Other Fund
Grants - Appropriated
Commitments Payable

Grants - Unappropriated

The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement

CURRENT FUND

COUNTY OF UNION

BALANCE SHEETS - STATUTORY BASIS

A-9

A-3:A-11
A-3:A-11
A-7

A-10
A-15

A1

A-15
A4

A-12
A-12
A-13

¥ H &V PH P

BALANCE
DECEMBER
31, 2006

43,471,900.46 $

:E

BALANCE
DECEMBER
31, 2005

62,521,029.10

3,370.00 3,370.00
43,475,270 46 $ 52,524,399.10
700,960.92 $ 1,084,108.71
587,874.51 275,326.04
1.24 2,020,173.37
1,288,836.67 $ 3,379,608 12
44,764,107.13 § 55,904,007 22
4,080,003.41 § 1,424.99
63,554,750.34 66,299,538.66
67,634,753.75 $ 66,300,963.65
112,398,860.88 $ 122,204,970.87
8,464,348 46 $ 6,132,480.12
9,719,499 28 9,900,095.86
776,321.96 957,842.90
1,002,765.94 651,298.53
9,640,057.72

19,962,935 64 $ 27,281,775.13
1,288,836.67 3,379,608.12
23,512,334 82 25,242,623.97
44,764,107.13 $ 55,904,007.22
$ 2,020,173.37

4,303,291.03 3,081,206 57
49,988,435.88 49,000,583.08
13,272,800.21 12,149,300.96
70,226.63 49,699.67
67,634,753.75 $ 66,300,963.65
112,398,860.88 $ 122,204,970.87
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STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND

COUNTY OF UNION

CURRENT FUND

CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - STATUTORY BASIS

REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME

Fund Balance Revenue Utilized

Miscellaneous Revenue Anticipated

Receipts From Current Taxes

Non-Budget Revenue

Other Credits to Income:

Unexpended Balance of Appropriation Reserves
Accounts Payable Canceled

Union County improvement Authority Receivable
interfunds Returned (Net)

JOTAL INCOME
EXPENDITURES

Budget and Emergency Appropriations:
Operations

Capital Improvements

Debt Service

Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures
Union County Improvement Authority Receivable
interfunds Advanced (Net)

Cancel Grants Receivable

Refund of Prior Year's Revenue

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Excess in Revenue
Fund Balance
Balance, January 1
Decreased by

Utilization as Anticipated Revenue

Balance, December 31

A-11
A-7

A-14
A-15

A-3
A-3
A-3
A-3
A-14

A-9
A-4

A-1-A-2

A

$

-

YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER
31, 2006

22,000,000.00 $

173,670,001.78
226,632,767.00
5,248,595.78

5,933,965.50
81,832.57
289,611.88
2,020,172.13

"A'1"

YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER
31, 2006

19,000,000.00
177,646,648.77
216,332,767.00
5,070,764.29

6,147,227.46
392,929.67
350,000.00

435,876,946.64 $

424,940,337.19

355,568,101.06 $§ 346,976,728.80
2,800,000.00 3,840,000.00
36,783,770.20 36,231,651.56
19,684,290.00 15,218,072.00
602,160.35 486,660.69
7,860.13

3.02 1,434.60
168,911.16 141,888.50
415,607,235.79 § _402,904,296.28
20,269,710.85 3  22,036,040.91
25,242,623.97 22,206,583.06
45512,334.82 §  44,242,623.97
22,000,000.00 19,000,000.00

$ 23,512,334.82 § __25242623.97

The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.




Surplus Anticipated

Miscellaneous Revenues

Fees

County Clerk

Surrogate

Shenff
Interest on Investments and Deposits
County Hospital Board of Pay Patients
Register - Realty Transfer Fees
Parks and Recreation Faciies Revenue
State Aid County College Bonds (N J S A 18A 64A-22 6)
Division of Youth and Family Services
Supplemental Social Secunty Income
Maintenance of Patients in State Insttutions

for Mental Diseases
Maintenance of Patients in State Institutions

for Mentally Retarded
Older Amencans Act Title ill
Office on Aging - State Grant
Community Homeless Assistance
State/Community Partnership
Program income - Nutntion
U S Department of Agnculture
Home Health Care Title XX
Community Care For the Eiderly Title XX
New Jersey Transit Transportation Assistance Program
New Jersey Department of Health - Right to Know
New Jersey Depariment of Health - Intoxicated Dnver Resource Center
Human Services Family Court
Paratransit Elderly and Handicapped Transportation Title xx
Paratransit Elderly and Handicapped Transportation Title xx - Unappropnated
Handicapped Persons Recreational Program
Work First NJ REACH
Respite Care
Respite Care - Unappropriated
Resprte Care - Program Income
Rape Crisis Program
Paratransit Medical Transportation Title XIX
County Wide Comprehensive Alcohol Program
Personal Attendant Program
Alliance to Prevent Alcoholism & Drug Abuse
Human Services Planning Advisory Council
Ryan White | HIV Emergency Relief Grant
County Environmental Heaith Act CEHA
Sold Waste Services Grant
Community Care for the Elderly and Disabled
Council on the Arts
EPA Pollution Control
Urban Area Secunty Intiative
Job Access
Juvenile Accountability Incentive Block Grant (JAIB)
Senior Health Insurance Program - S H | P
Senior Health Insurance Program - S H1 P - Unappropnated
Locat Arts Staffing Inttiative
Body Armor
Body Armor - Unappropnated
Municipal Stormwater
Union County Theft Grant
NJ Senior Citizen Arts Show
Countywide Comprehensive Bicycle Master Plan
Enhanced 911 Consolidation Grant
Child Passenger Safety Program
Shenff Booking Department
Freght Access Study
Community Service Block Grant
Supportive Housing program
Jersey Assistance Community Caregivers (JACC)
Assisted Living (AL)
Caregivers Assistance Program CAP
Workforce Investment Act (WIA)
Law Enforcement Officers Training and Equipment
Traffic Signs and Markings
State Incentive Program

COUNTY OF UNION

RRENT FUND
STATEMENT OF REVENUES - STATUTORY BASIS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

REF

A-1

A8
A8
A-8
A-8
A8
A-8
A-8
A8
A8
A8

A8

A8
A8
A9
A-9
A9
A9
A-9
A9
A9
A-8
A9
A9
A9
A9
A-8
A-9
A-9
A9
A-9
A-9
A9
A-9
A9
A9
A9
A-9
A-9
A-9
A9
A2
A9
A9
A8
A-9
A9
A9
A-9
A9
A-9
A-9
A9
A9
A-9
A8
A-9
A9
A-9
A-9
A-9
A-9
A-9
A9
A-9
A8
A-9
A9
A9

BUDGET

22,000,00000 $

2,952,68900 $
229,000 00
1,714,000 00
2,275,002 31
38,535,922 46
5,000,000 00
4,433,178 93
1,617,160 00
3,532,682 00
1,022,254 00

6,895,429 00

18,183,451 00
3,034,499 00
40,000 00
623,340 00
437,306 00
135,609 00
232,943 00
100,000 00
469,725 00
1,857,882 00
16,401 00
126,000 00
244,107 00
138,015 00
762 00
7,010 00
193,017 00
362,030 00
18,620 00
27,377 00
15,000 00
500,000 00
964,188 00
612,433 00
582,910 00
66,008 00
2,535,676 00
245,000 00
349,978 00
300,000 00
194,609 00
45,264 00
7,500 00
60,000 00
56,453 00
24,000 00
1,001 00
32,300 00
20,203 00
29,319 00
10,000 00
2,500 00
6,500 00
120,000 00
100,000 00
37,250 00
16,500 00
200,000 00
395,769 00
3,876,466 00
40,000 00
100,000 00
35,000 00
174,163 00
28,940 00
1,014,000 00
584,913 00

SPECIAL
NJS
40A 4-87

The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an ntegral part of this statement

A"

EXCESS
OR
EALIZED (DEFICIT)

22,000,00000 $

3,251,25526 § 298,556 26
211,577 00 (17,423 00)
1,758,686 90 44,686 90
2,275,002 31
38,088,560 75 (447,361 71)
6,239,208 56 1,239,208 56
4,433,178 93
1,486,550 65 (130,609 35)
3,532,682 00
1,070,452 00 48,198 00

6,895,430 00 100

18,183,451 00
3,034,499 00
40,000 00
623,340 00
437,306 00
135,609 00
232,943 00
100,000 00
469,725 00
1,867,882 00
16,401 00
125,000 00
244,107 00
138,015 00
762 00
7,010 00
193,017 00
362,030 00
18,620 00
27,377 00
15,000 00
500,000 00
964,188 00
612,433 00
582,910 00
66,008 00
2,635,676 00
245,000 00
349,978 00
300,000 00
194,609 00
45,264 00
7,500 00
60,000 00
56,453 00
24,000 00
1,001 00
32,300 00
20,203 00
29,319 00
10,000 00
2,500 00
6,500 00
120,000 00
100,000 00
37,250 00
16,500 00
200,000 00
395,769 00
3,876,466 00
40,000 00
100,000 00
36,000 00
174,163 00
28,940 00
1,014,000 00
584,913 00

LA

3




1

3

N

R I 3 1 %1 T3 T3 71 71r 71 71 ]

T

Insurance Fraud Reimbursement
Project Safe Neighborhood

Mercer County - Supportive Assistance S A | F
Local Information Network Communication System

Summer Expansion Program

Special Intiative & Transportation Program

Respite Care Program
Workforce Investment
PARIS
Intoxicated Dnvers Resource Center
Community Care Program
Community Service Block Grant
Clean Communities Program
Attorney iD Program
Victim Witness Assistance Program
Workforce Investment Act
Local Care Capacity (LINCS)
State Faciities Education Act
Older Amencans Act Title Il
Summer Intem Program (Merck)
Personal Attendant Services Program

Community Development - Runnells Handrails

C wty D P it - Defibi
Countywide Special Needs Registry
Workfirst NJ
Mental Heaith
Clean Arr Act
Community Justice
SANE
Social Services for Homeless
Megan's Law
Keeping Our Roadways Green
Urban Areas Secunty intative

Law Enforcement Terrorism Prevention Program
Operation Urban Area Security Initiative (UAS1)

Rape Prevention Education
Intermodial

911 Program

Histonical Commission

LINCS

Speciat Projects Support

Office on Aging

Gang Suppression

Child Safety

Veterans ParaTransit

SHARE Grant

Sex Offender Registry Program
Project Vision

Multi Juis Narc Task Force
Comprehensive Traffic Safety Program
Co Prosecutor insurance Fraud
Subregional Trans Planning Program
Work First NJ

Older Amencans

Union County Allance
Community Service Block Grant
Jail Diversion PILOT Program
Local Safety Program

Work First NJ

COUNTY OF UNION

STATEMENT OF REVENUES - STATUTORY BASIS

YEAR

REF

A-9
A9
A-9
A9
A8
A9
A8
A-8
A9
A-9
A-8
A9
A-9
A9
A8
A9
A9
A9
A-9
A-9
A-8
A9
A9
A-9
A-9
A9
A9
A8
A8
A9
A2
A9
A9
A-9
A-9
A-9
A9
A-9
A9
A9
A-8
A8
A9
A9
A9
A9
A-9
A8
A9
A9
A8
A9
A-8
A9
A8
A8
A-9
A-9
A-9

CURRENT FUND

DI 3

BUDGET

$ 24241700 $
89,420 00
234,336 00
89,532 00

SPECIAL
NJS
40A.4-87

18,876 00
674,291 00
10,159 00
3,267,797 00
1,346,000 00
63,325 00
82,115 00
190,000 00
27,838 00
11,000 00
450,819 00
63,785 00
35,000 00
144,000 00
60,507 00
5,000 00
20,770 00
250,000 00
100,000 00
10,000 00
4,088,605 00
6,000 00
11,316 00
71,428 00
61,134 00
53,171 00
12,744 00
25,000.00
8,000 00
117,423 00
10,000 00
25,500 00
508,568 00
25,000 00
96,300.00
604,701 00
10,150 00
18,000 00
100,800 00
37,250 00
12,000 00
104,500 00
13,660 00
43,750 00
117,960 00
79,960 00
7,583 00
105,165 00
750,000 00
24,101 00
125,000 00
201,031 00
80,000 00
95,424 00
304,123 00

The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement

IZE|

242,41700 §
89,420 00
234,336 00
89,532 00
18,876 00
674,291 00
10,158 00
3,267,797 00
1,346,000 00
63,325 00
82,115 00
180,000 00
27,838 00
11,000 00
450,818 00
53,785 00
35,000 00
144,000 00
50,507 00
5,000 00
20,770 00
250,000 00
100,000 00
10,000 00
4,088,605 00
6,000 00
11,316 00
71,428 00
61,134 00
53,171 00
12,744 00
25,000 00
8,000 00
117,423 00
10,000 00
25,500 00
508,568 00
25,000 00
96,300 00
604,701 00
10,150 00
18,000 00
100,800 00
37,250 00
12,000 00
104,500 00
13,560 00
43,750 00
117,990 00
79,960 00
7,583 00
105,165 00
750,000.00
24,101 00
125,000 0O
201,031 00
80,000 00
95,424 00
304,123 00

A
SHEET #2

EXCESS
OR
{DEFICIT)




Comprehensive Alcohol & Drug Abuse Education
Assisted Living Program
Caregivers Assist
HOPSA
Intermodial 2006
Workforce Investment Act (WIA)
Constitutional Officers - Increased Fees (P L 2001, ¢ 370)
County Clerk
Surrogate
Shenff
Reimbursement from Grant Programs
1 Fnnge Benefits Expenditures
2 iIndrrect Costs
Medicare - Peer Group
Bail Forfeitures
New Jersey Reimbursement - State Pnsoners
Educational Building Atd
School Board Elections - County Clerk
School Board Elections - Election Board
Department of Parks and recreation Faciities Revenue Additional
New Jersey-Division of Economic Assistance
Eamed Grant
Service Fees - Courts
County Board of Pay Patients - Additional
Interest on investments - Additional
Capital Fund Balance
Franchise Fee - Jersey Gardens
Title IVD - Facility Reimbursement
Permits Road Department
Debt Service - Open Space
Reserve to Pay Senal Bonds

Total Miscellaneous Revenue
Amount to be Raised by Taxation

Budget Totals

Non-Budget Revenue

The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement

A
SHEET #3
COUNTY OF UNION
CURRENT FUND
STATEMENT OF REVENUES - STATUTORY BASIS
YEAR ENDE| MBER 31, 2006
SPECIAL EXCESS
NJS OR
REF BUDGET 40A 4-87 REALIZED (DEFICIT)
A9 $ $ 477800 § 477800 §
A9 25,000 00 25,000 00
A9 5,000 00 5,000 00
A9 275,000 00 275,000 00
A-9 621,000 00 621,000 00
A9 482,377 00 482,377 00
A8 3,047,301 00 2,821,382 00 (225,919 00)
A8 296,000 00 285,525 00 (10,475 00)
A8 136,000 00 120,000 00 {16,000 00)
A8 1,800,000 00 2,554,968 63 654,968 63
A8 400,000 00 227,823 19 (172,176 81)
A8 2,250,000 00 2,021,537 09 (228,462 91)
A8 550,000 00 306,890 00 (243,110 00)
A8 2,500,000 00 3,912,104 98 1,412,104 98
A8 122,000 00 158,326 00 36,325 00
A8 110,000 60 148,052 73 38,052 73
A8 725,000 00 628,523 84 (96,476 16)
A8 196,821 07 15,438 83 (181,382 24)
A8 25,490,851 00 28,084,017 44 2,603,166 44
A8 350,000 00 373,044 50 23,044 50
A8 1,214,077 54 (1,214,077 54)
A8 209,753 69 2,064,467 84 1,854,714 15
A8 300,000 00 300,000 00
A8 660,000 00 560,000 00
A8 850,000 00 926,800 12 76,809 12
120,000 00 96,7268 09 (23,271 91)
A8 2,187,913 00 2,187,913 14 014
A8 167,520 00 167,520 00
A1 $ 152,177,207 00 § 16,179,70400 $  173,670,00178 $§  5313.00078
A1 AS 226,632,767 00 226,632,767 00
s 400,809,974 00 $ 16,179,70400 § 42230276878 § 531309078
A-1A2 5,248,595 78 5,248,595 78
$ _ 400,809,97400 § 16,179,70400 §  427.561,36456 $ 10,561,686 56
REF. A3 A3
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STATEMENT OF REVENUES - STATUTORY BASIS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

ANALYSIS OF NON-BUDGET REVENUE

Added County Taxes
Revenue Accounts Recewvable:
Medical Examiner

Work Release- Jail

Telephone Commissions and Cellular Antenna Rental
Insurance Refunds

Lien Fees

State Treasurer Title IV D Reimbursements
GIS Purchasing Revenue

State Chancery Court

Sale of Scrap and Purchasing Auction
Sale of Maps/Copies

Medicare Part D

Medco Refund

Emergency Management

Site Plan Fees

Welfare SS Refund

Psychiatric Institutions

Natures Choice

Refund Grant Match

Printing and Duplicating

Workers' Compensation

Corrections Processing Fee

Jail Inmate Medical Co - Pays

Jail Restitution

Y.M.C.A. Herb's House

Fire Training Academy

Prosecutor

Rent Reimbursement

Vacation Purchase

SSA

Probation Fees

Park Police Fines

Union County Voc. Tech. -Local Unit Bonds
Child Nutrition

Jobs in Blue

Sheriff Overtime

Planning Board

Court House Concession Vending
Miscellaneous Receipts ,Refunds and Cancellations
Prison Health Services Refund

Motor Vehicles Refunds

Postage Reimbursement

DDD institutional Develop Disabled
Data Processing Reimbursement
Construction Board Appeal

Utilities Authority Interlocal Agreement
Solid Waste Flow Enforcement Fines
Jury Duty

Traffic Safety

Replace iD Badge

COUNTY OF UNION
CURRENT FUND

EF.

A-6

A-8

A4

A-1:A-2

IIA_2"
SHEET #4

$ 1,540,995 73

924.03

390.00
267,694 53
45,956 67
10,576.68
87,840.50
2,230.00
39,906 00
56,973.59
15,425.61
40,373.46
60,674.55
10,000.00
82,977.75
4,123.42
5,474.65
119,612 28
149,126.88
34,602.88
344,408.71
134,490.78
6,640.09
768.556
39,600 00
32,378.05
150,847.63
172,059.84
374,976.61
39,800.00
123,239 50
4,424.17
60,000.00
36,653.24
51,533.14
48,208.57
11,170.00
11,530.64
169,640.05
51,131.96
90,549.04
10,870.23
576,233.18
255 00
1,800.00
91,552.83
37,039.04
21072
616.50
98.50

3,706,676 02

$ 5,248,595 78

The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement
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SHEET #1
COUNTY OF UNION
CURRENT FUND
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - STATUTORY BASIS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDED UNEXPENDED
BUDGET AFTER PAID OR COMMITMENTS BALANCE
BUDGET MODIFICATION CHARGED PAYABLE RESERVED CANCELED

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
County Managers Office

Salares and Wages $ 992,984.00 $ 942,984 00 $ 883,00490 $ $ 59,979 10 $

Other Expenses-

Special Studies and Intiatives 559,000 00 559,000 00 475,118 98 16,944.58 66,936 44

Miscellaneous 150,000 00 150,000 00 104,016.54 1,129 60 44,853.86
Board of Chosen Freeholders

Salanes and Wages 268,500 00 268,500 00 266,038.57 2,461 43

Other Expenses-

Annual Audit 155,750 00 155,750 00 155,750 00

Other Accounting and Audit Fees 115,000.00 115,000.00 21,800.00 92,625.00 5§75 00

Miscelianeous 90,000 00 90,000 00 50,895.29 77062 38,334 09
Clerk of the Board.

Salaries and Wages 741,687 00 741,687 00 672,509.29 69,177.71

Other Expenses

Miscellaneous 95,000 00 95,000.00 76,040 91 6,119 68 12,839.41
Advisory Boards, Committees and Commissions 5,500.00 5,500 00 5,500.00
Status of Women Advisory Board 500 00 500 00 500 00
County Clerk

Salanies and Wages 1,834,163 00 1,744,163.00 1,720,016 99 24,146 01

Other Expenses 180,000 00 180,000 00 112,496 58 23,315.91 44,187.51
Board of Elections

Salanes and Wages 1,377,314 00 1,312,314 00 1,308,033 57 4,280.43

Other Expenses 1,210,000.00 1,305,000 00 1,270,323 23 26,272 11 8,404 66
Elections (County Clerk)

Salanes and Wages 166,292.00 161,292 00 157,145 32 4,146 68

Other Expenses 550,000 00 558,000 00 488,111.36 11,302 76 58,585 88

The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an tntegral part of this statement
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Department of Finance
Office of Director
Salanes and Wages
Other Expenses
Public Obligations Registration Act P L 1983
Ch 243 Financial Administration.
Other Expenses
Division of Reimbursement
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Division of the Treasurer
Salanes and Wages
Other Expenses
Duviston of the Comptrolier:
Salanes and Wages
Other Expenses
Duvision of Internal Audit
Salanes and Wages
Other Expenses
Department of Law
Office of County Counsel
Salanes and Wages
Other Expenses
Division of County Adjuster
Salares and Wages
Other Expenses
Department of Administrative Services
Office of Director
Salanes and Wages
Other Expenses
Division of Motor Vehicles
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

S I s E e A I R I S N
COUNTY OF UNION
CURRENT FUND
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - STATUTORY BASIS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDED
BUDGET AFTER PAID OR COMMITMENTS
BUDGET MODIFICATION CHARGED PAYABLE RESERVED
$ 229,166.00 $ 234,166 00 231,10099 $ $ 3,06501 $
70,000 00 70,000 00 12,845 30 46,679.97 10,474 73
866,676.00 777,676 00 325,050 88 8,717.97 443,907 15
175,196 00 175,196.00 173,922.90 1,273 10
3,000.00 3,000 00 115.47 2,884 53
285,418 00 290,418 00 288,505 48 1,912 52
2,500 00 2,500 00 1,401 81 1,098 19
812,704 00 948,930 00 858,941.02 89,988 98
22,000 00 22,000 00 16,422.35 2,620 05 2,957.60
162,217.00 162,217 00 161,776 19 440 81
2,000 00 2,000 00 2,000 00
1,189,309.00 1,139,309.00 1,123,714 58 15,594 42
525,860 00 675,860 00 432,058 34 183,705 24 60,096 42
321,079 00 331,079 00 329,317 74 1,761 26
6,000.00 6,000 00 3,026 21 91.16 2,88263
404,762 00 379,639 00 363,879 09 15,558 91
83,000 00 83,000.00 55,429 25 9,210 85 18,359 90
2,007,277 00 2,017,277 00 2,003,873 08 13,403.92
2,533,923 00 2,763,923 00 2,630,242 29 96,695 03 36,985 68

The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement
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BALANCE
CANCELED



Division of Personnel Management and
Labor Relations
Salanes and Wages
Other Expenses
Division of Purchasing
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Division of Consumer Affairs
Salanes and Wages
Other Expenses
Board of Taxation:
Salanes and Wages
Other Expenses
County Surrogate.
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Division of Engineenng, Land and Facilities Planning
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Division of Economic Development
Office of Director
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Duviston of Planning and Community Development
Salanes and Wages
Other Expenses
Duvision of Cultural and Hentage Affairs
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Duision of information Technologies
Salanes & Wages
Other Expenses
Printing and Publications

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT

IR D SR D AU R PR B S

A-3

SHEET #3
COUNTY OF UNION
CURRENT FUND
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - STATUTORY BASIS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDED UNEXPENDED
BUDGET AFTER PAID OR COMMITMENTS BALANCE
BUDGET MODIFICATION CHARGED PAYABLE RESERVED CANCELED
$ 91591100 $ 921,911.00 $ 919,45381 $ $ 2,457.19 $
922,000.00 822,000 00 599,284 34 175,512 02 47,203 64
703,067.00 646,067.00 625,618 24 20,448.76
575,000 00 300,000 00 225,476 94 33,572 94 40,950 12
218,351.00 219,351 00 219,166 36 184 64
4,265 00 4,265.00 1,335 10 2,929 90
209,354 00 211,354 00 210,501 71 852 29
4,000.00 4,000 00 2,549 73 405.31 1,044.96
856,353 00 836,353 00 823,623.65 12,729 35
39,795 00 39,795.00 15,107 60 10,578 85 14,108 55
1,437,207 00 1,008,322 00 979,161 90 29,160.10
76,500 00 76,500.00 54,577 65 4,716 66 17,205 69
366,173.00 366,173.00 354,748 88 11,424 12
45,000 00 45,000 00 5,020 69 39,979 31
198,096 00 223,096.00 222,024 83 1,071 17
600,000.00 500,000.00 395,701 85 44,927 25 59,370 90
286,585 00 295,585 00 294,588.99 996 01
8,000 00 8,000.00 6,240 37 1,151 18 608 45
1,768,741.00 1,619,741.00 1,589,625 38 30,115 62
1,427,153.00 1,427,153 00 1,148,484 26 227,118 67 51,550 07
75,000 00 85,000 00 67,407 73 6,592 27 11,000 00
$ _28921,32800 $  28,128,44600 $ 25376,974.51 $ _1,186,52568 $ 1,564,94581 $
The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement
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INSURANCE

Group Insurance Plan for Employees
Surety Bond Premiums

Other Insurance Premiums

Medicare for Employees

Employees’ Prescription Plan

Dental Plan

Disability Insurance

TOTAL INSURANCE

PUBLIC SAFETY

Sheriff's Office’
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Department of Public Safety
Office of Director
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Division of Weights and Measures:
Salanes and Wages
Dwision of Corrections:
Salanes and Wages
Other Expenses
Division of Medical Examiner
Salanes and Wages
Other Expenses
Division of Emergency Management.
Salanes and Wages
Other Expenses

~— T 31 1 Ty T1v 71

R B

T 1 7

A-3
SHEET #4
COUNTY OF UNION
CURRENT FUND
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - STATUTORY BASIS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDED UNEXPENDED
BUDGET AFTER PAID OR COMMITMENTS BALANCE
BUDGET MODIFICATION CHARGED PAYABLE RESERVED CANCELED

$ 30,963,27500 $ 30,963,275.00 29,252,68876 $ 87,08143 $ 162350481 $
12,800 00 12,800.00 6,494 00 6,306.00
7,500,000 00 7,600,000 00 7,187,408.35 410,760 83 1,830 82
47,100.00 47,100 00 16,461 00 18,319 50 12,319 50
6,570,000 0C 6,830,000 00 6,517,434 20 280,785 42 31,780 38
850,000 00 935,000 00 882,734 66 100 52,264.34
270,000 00 270,000.00 200,000 00 70,000.00

$ _ 46,213,17500 $ 46,658,175 00 44,063,220.97_$ 796,948.18 $ _ 1,798,00585 $

$ 13,761,104 00 $ 14,336,104.00 14,292,006 66 $ $ 44,097.34 $
443,843.00 443,843 00 362,091 00 42,395 60 39,356 40
289,808 00 291,808 00 291,295 38 51262
5,000.00 5,000.00 278.19 4,720 81
113,984.00 113,984 00 109,520.39 4,463 61
25,404,340 00 27,136,340 00 26,984,651 30 151,688.70
11,639,000 00 11,689,000 00 10,410,283.39 897,948 01 380,768 60
572,588.00 572,588 00 568,785 33 3,80267
370,000 00 370,000.00 280,870 30 67,270 85 21,858 85
600,900 00 567,545.00 520,474 01 47,070 99
276,574 00 238,574 00 146,880 43 54,314 87 38,378 70

The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement
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SHEET #5
COUNTY OF UNION
CURRENT FUND
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - STATUTORY BASIS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDED UNEXPENDED
BUDGET AFTER PAID OR COMMITMENTS BALANCE
BUDGET MODIFICATION CHARGED PAYABLE RESERVED CANCELED
Division of Police
Salaries and Wages $ 5,879,67500 $ 6,229,67500 $ 6,194,83864 $ $ 3483636 $
Other Expenses 153,000 00 193,000 00 117,863 85 21,667 13 53,469 02
Division of Health
Salanes and Wages 35,355 00 33,831 51 1,523.49
Other Expenses 2,000 00 1,232 27 767.73
County Prosecutor's Office
Salanes and Wages 17,194,995 00 17,494,995 00 17,433,259 16 61,735 84
Other Expenses 735,000.00 785,000.00 573,241 20 184,985.43 26,773 37
Contnbution to Soil Conservation District
(NJ.S 42422 () 19,965 00 19,965 00 19,965 00
TJOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY $ 77,459,776 00 80,525,776.00 78,340,136 74 $ 1,269.81416 $ 91582510 $
b
OPERATIONAL SERVICES
Department of Public Works and Engineering
Office of Director
Salaries and Wages $ 116,357.00 123,357.00 121,975.96 $ $ 1,38104 $
Other Expenses 28,000.00 28,000 00 27,014 64 190 00 795 36
Division of Pubiic Works
Salanes and Wages 973,847 00 1,018,847 00 1,008,560 68 10,286 32
Other Expenses 33,500.00 33,500.00 20,369.20 1,449 73 11,681.07
Landfill Closure and Post Closure Costs 30,000 00 30,000 00 30,000 00
Contnibution for Flood Control 27,000 00 27,000 00 26,844 79 155 21
TOTAL OPERATIONAL SERVICES $ 1,208,704.00 $ 1,260,704 00 1,20476527 $ 163973 $ 5429900 $
The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement
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A-3
SHEET #6
COUNTY OF UNION
CURRENT FUND
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - STATUTORY BASIS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDED UNEXPENDED
BUDGET AFTER PAID OR COMMITMENTS BALANCE
BUDGET MODIFICATION CHARGED PAYABLE RESERVED CANCELED

HEALTH AND WELFARE
Cnppled Children $ 38,20000 $ 39,20000 $ 29,400.00 $ 9,80000 $ $
Department of Runnells Specialized Hospital of Union County

Salanes and Wages 28,811,970 00 29,386,970 00 29,313,750.26 73,219 74

Other Expenses 7,354,427 00 7.434,427.00 6,210,529 52 1,189,714.83 34,182 65
Aud to Union County Unit of New Jersey -

Adult Diagnostic Center

Other Expenses 9,000 00 9,000 00 9,000 00
Psychiatnc Treatment

Other Expenses 5,000 00 5,000.00 5,000 00
Maintenance of Patients in State Institutions for Mental Diseases
(N J S.A.30:4-79) 8,328,626 00 8,328,626 00 8,297,805 15 30,820.85
Maintenance of Patients in State Institutions for

Mentally Retarded (N J S.A 30 4-79) 18,183,451 00 18,183,451 00 18,183,451.00
Maintenance of Patients in State Geriatric Center 48,000 00 48,000 00 48,000 00
New Jersey Bureau of Children's Services (DYFS) 3,532,682 00 3,532,682 00 3,532,682 00
Department of Human Services

Office of Director

Salanes and Wages 582,459.00 655,335 00 654,643 22 69178

Other Expenses 1,114,358 00 1,064,358 00 751,256 59 40,869.58 272,231 83

Division on Aging’

Salanes and Wages 215126 00 215126 00 199,258.66 15,867.34

Other Expenses 570,204 00 570,204 00 411,024.10 159,179 90

Division of Youth Services

Salanes and Wages 4,706,876 00 4,356,876.00 4,276,376 07 80,499 93

Other Expenses 1,066,860.00 1,066,860.00 729,440 56 112,448 84 224,970 60

Relocation of Detention Residents-Contractual 1,408,200.00 568,200 00 177,711 37 273,288.63 117,200 00

Division of Social Services

Salanes and Wages 26,778,486 00 26,778,486 00 25,650,939.15 127,546 85 1,000,000 00

Other Expenses 5,874,049 00 5,874,049 00 4,657,036 55 298,796.74 918,215 71

Division of Internal Control

Salanes and Wages 366,136 00 349,910 00 268,122 39 81,787 61

The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement
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Division of Planning

Salanes and Wages

Other Expenses

Dvision of Employment and Training

Salaries and Wages

Community Social Service-Medical Peer Group

TJOTAL HEALTH AND WELFARE

RECREATIONAL
Department of Parks and Recreation
Dwvision of Recreation and Administrative Support
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Division of Golf Operations
Salaries and Wages
Division of Maintenance and Planning
Salanes and Wages
Division of Facilities Management
Salanes and Wages
Other Expenses

JOTAL RECREATIONAL

A3

SHEET #7
COUNTY OF UNION
CURRENT FUND
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - STATUTORY BASIS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDED UNEXPENDED
BUDGET AFTER PAID OR COMMITMENTS BALANCE
BUDGET MODIFICATION CHARGED PAYABLE RESERVED CANCELED
$ 343,74000 $ 343,740 00 $ 32459070 $ $ 19,14930 $
3,500.00 3,500 00 1,172 68 2,327 32
91,794 00 74,141.00 69,474.63 4,666.37
2,033,000.00 2,033,000 00 2,033,000 00
$ _111467,14400 $ _110,921,141.00 $ 105,819,664.60 § 2,084,09852 $ _2,017,377.88 $ 1,000,000 00
$ 1,330,000 00 $ 1,366,000.00 $ 1,358,24151 § $ 775849 $
1,692,290.00 1,827,290.00 1,497,861 02 257,426 19 72,002.79
1,978,381.00 1,968,381.00 1,925,579 14 42,801 86
4,608,066 00 4,663,066 00 4,630,747.67 32,318 33
5,050,262.00 5,200,262.00 5,184,498 55 15,763.45
. 8,500,000 00 8,200,000 00 5,885,120.60 2,156,243 42 158,635 98
$ _23,158,999.00 $ 2322499900 $ 20,482,04849 $ 2,413,66961 $ 329,28090 $
The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement
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A-3
SHEET #8
COUNTY OF UNION
CURRENT FUND
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - STATUTORY BASIS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDED UNEXPENDED
BUDGET AFTER PAID OR COMMITMENTS BALANCE
BUDGET MODIFICATION CHARGED PAYABLE RESERVED CANCELED
EDUCATIONAL
Office of County Superintendent of Schools
Salanes and Wages $ 296,201.00 $ 296,201.00 $ 290,691.92 $ $ 550908 $
Other Expenses 12,500 00 12,500 00 5,576 35 200.00 6,723 65
Vocational Schools 3,879,087 00 3,879,087 00 3,813,498 50 65,588 50
Union County Extension Service in Agnculture,
Home Economics and 4-H.
Salaries and Wages 231,912.00 237,912 00 236,327.64 1,584 36
Other Expenses 89,505 00 89,505 00 79,346.37 432 00 9,726 63
Union County Community College System 11,861,466 00 11,861,466 00 11,688,640 50 172,825 50
Scholarship Program 284,000.00 284,000.00 99,980.00 184,020 00
Reimbursement for Residents Attending Out-of-County Two- Year Colleges
and Vocational Schools (N J S. 18A.64A-23) and (N.J S 18A.54-23 4) 207,000 00 207,000 00 126,514 84 80,485 16
Educational Services Commission (N.J.S.A. 40:23-8 11)and (NJS A
18A 6-67) 70,000 00 70,000 00 70,000 00
TOTAL EDUCATIONAL $ 16,931,67100 $ 16,937,67100 $ 16,410,576.12 $ 63200 $ 526,462.88 $
UNCLASSIFIED
Prior Year Bills $ 104,091.00 $ 104,091 00 $ 103,07043 $ 1,00863 $ 000 $ 11.94
Salary Adjustment 3,246,115.00
Sick Leave Payment 406,177 00 406,177.00 406,177 00
Contractual Retire Benefits 600,000 00 600,000 00 600,000 00
Utiities 7,368,038 00 8,318,038 00 6,886,352 09 1,365,162 77 66,523 14
TOTAL UNCLASSIFIED $ 11,724,421.00 $ 9,428,306.00 $ 7,395,599.52 $ 1,966,171.40 66,523 14 § 11 94
SUBTOTAL OPERATIONS $ 317,08521800 $ 317,08521800 $ 299,092,98622 $ 9,719,499 28 7,272,720.56 $ 100001194

The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement
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SHEET #9
COUNTY OF UNION
CURRENT FUND
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - STATUTORY BASIS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDED UNEXPENDED
BUDGET AFTER PAID OR COMMITMENTS BALANCE
BUDGET MODIFICATION CHARGED PAYABLE RESERVED CANCELED

PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PROGRAMS OFFSET BY REVENUES

Matching Funds for Grants $ 51289100 $ 25377100 $ $ $ 253,771 00 $
Office on Aging - State Grant (40A 4-87 $1 8,000.00) 40,000 00 58,000 00 58,000 00
Union County Older Amenican's Act Title Il! (40A 4-87 $74,608.00) 3,403,051.00 3,477,659.00 3,477,659.00
Match 56,778 00 56,778 00 56,778 00
Paratransit-Elderly and Handicapped Transportation Title XX 138,015.00 138,015.00 138,015.00
Unappropriated 762.00 762.00 762.00
Match 30,955 00 30,955 00 30,955 00
Handicapped Persons Recreational Program 7,010.00 7,010 00 7,010 00
Match 1,402.00 1,402.00 1,402 00
Paratransit-Medical Transportation for the Elderly Title XIX 500,000.00 500,000 00 500,000 00
Home Healith Care-Title XX-New Jersey Division of Public Weifare 100,000.00 100,000 00 100,000 00
Union County Human Services Planning Advisory Council 66,008.00 66,008 00 66,008 00
Match 15,900.00 15,900.00 16,900 00
Community Service Block Grant (40A 4-87 $391,031 00) 395,769 00 786,800 00 786,800 00
Community Care for the Elderly Title XX 469,725.00 469,725 00 469,725 00
Match 157,151 00 157,151 00 157,151 00
Intoxicated Driver Resource Center (40A.4-87 $53,325 00) 125,000 00 178,325 00 178,325 00
Community Right To Know Project 16,401.00 16,401 00 16,401 00
Senior Cttizen and Disabled Residents Transportation Assistance Program 1,857,882 00 1,857,882 00 1,857,882.00
Jail Diversion Pilot Program (40A 4-87 $90,000 00) 90,000.00 90,000 00
Keeping Our Roadways Green (40A'4-87 $25,000 00) 25,000 00 25,000.00
Countywide Comprehensive Alcohol Program 964,188 00 968,966 00 968,966 00
Match 200,000.00 200,000 00 200,000 00
S HIP Senior Health Insurance Program 24,000 00 24,000 00 24,000.00
S HILP Senior Health Insurance Program - Unappropriated 1,001 00 1,001.00 1,001 00
Human Services Family Court 244,107 00 244,107 00 244,107 00

The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement
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A-3
SHEET #10
COUNTY OF UNION
CURRENT FUND
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - STATUTORY BASIS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDED UNEXPENDED
BUDGET AFTER PAID OR COMMITMENTS BALANCE

PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PROGRAMS OFFSET BY REVENUES (CONTINUED) BUDGET MODIFICATION CHARGED PAYABLE RESERVED CANCELED
State/Community Partnership Program $ 437,306 00 $ 437,306 00 $ 437,306 00 $ $ $
Sex Offender Registry Program (40A- 4-87 $13,560 00) 13,560 00 13,560 00
Work First New Jersey (R.E AC H) (40A 4-87 $4,088,605 00) 193,017.00 4,281,622 00 4,281,622 00
Local Safety Program (40A- 4-87 $95,424 00) 95,424.00 95,424 00
Personal Attendant Program (40A. 4-87 $20,770 00) 612,433 00 633,203.00 633,203 00
Ryan White Title | HIV Emergency Funds 2,535,676 00 2,535,676 00 2,535,676 00
New Jersey Govemnor's Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse - Alliance to
Prevent Alcoholism and Drug Abuse 582,910 00 582,910.00 582,910.00
Enhanced 911 Consolidation Grant , 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000 00
Community Homeless Assistance 623,340 00 623,340.00 623,340 00
Supportive Housing Program 3,876,466.00 3,876,466.00 3,876,466.00
Traffic Signs and Markings 1,014,000 00 1,014,000 00 1,014,000 00
Multi-Junsdictional Narcotics Task Force (40A:4-87 $117,990.00) 117,990 00 117,990 00

Match 117,990.00 117,990.00
Veterans Paratransit Program (40A 4-87 $12,000 00) 12,000 00 12,000 00
Juvenile Accountability Incentive Block Grant (JAIBG) 56,453 00 56,453 00 56,453 00

Match 6,273 00 6,273.00 6,273.00
Councit on the Arts 194,609 00 194,609.00 194,609 00

Match 48,650 00 48,650 00 48,650 00
Gang Suppression Intiative (40A 4-87 $100,800 00) 100,800.00 100,800.00

Match 33,600 00 33,600 00
Law Enforcement officers Training and Equipment Fund 28,940 00 28,940 00 28,940 00
Comprehensive Traffic Safety Program (40A 4-87 $79,960.00) 79,960 00 79,960 00
County Environmental Health Act (CEHA) 245,000 00 245,000.00 245,000.00
Intermodial (40A 4-87 $1,129,568 00) 1,129,568 00 1,129,568 00
Countywide Special Needs Registry (40A 4-87 $10,000 00) 10,000.00 10,000 00
Social Services for the Homeless (40A 4-87 $53,171 00) 53,171.00 53,171.00
Clean Arr Act (40A- 4-87 $11,316.00) 11,316 00 11,316.00
New Jersey Project Vision Grant (40A 4-87 $43,750 00} 43,750 00 43,750 00
Law Enforcement Terronsm Prevention (40A.4-87 $117,423.00) 117,423 00 117,423 00

The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of thus statement






